
​GraphPad Software Accessibility Conformance Report
​International Edition

VPAT® Version 2.3

​Name of Product/Version: GraphPad Prism 10.0.0

​Product Description: Prism is used to analyze scientific data and produce
publication-quality graphs.

​Date: July 21, 2023

​Contact Information: https://help.graphpad.com

​Notes: This VPAT covers conformance to WCAG 2.1, Revised Section 508, and, EU 301
549. This does not evaluate functions that can be added or created by the end user.

​Evaluation Methods Used: Conformance to the accessibility standards listed through
this VPAT have been evaluated using a combination of static analysis tools and manual
testing with assistive technologies.
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​Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

​Standard/Guideline ​Included In Report

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 at https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/
Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)

Revised Section 508 standards as published by the U.S. Access Board in the Federal Register on January
18, 2017

Corrections to the ICT Final Rule as published by the US Access Board in the Federal Register on
January 22, 2018

(Yes)

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products and services in
Europe, - V2.1.2 (2018-08) at

https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en//301500_301599/301549/02.01.02_60/en_301549v020102p.pdf
(Yes)
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​Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

● Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets
with equivalent facilitation.

● Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.

● Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.

● Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.

● Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

Table Information for VPAT® Readers

For each of the standards, the criteria are listed by chapter in a table. The structures of the tables are: the first column contains the
criteria being evaluated, the second column describes the level of conformance of the product regarding the criteria and the third
column contains any additional remarks and explanations regarding the product.

• When sections of criteria do not apply, or are deemed by the customer as not applicable, the section is noted as such and the
rest of that table may be removed for that section.

• When multiple standards are being recorded in this document, the duplicative sections are noted and responded to only one
time. The duplicate entry will note the cross reference to the data.
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​WCAG 2.1 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

● EN 301 549: Section 11.2.1- Non-Web Software (excluding closed functionality), and Section 11.2.2 - Non-Web Software
(closed functionality).

● Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing,

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.1 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Does Not Support All non-text content that is presented to the user
has a text alternative that serves the equivalent
purpose, except for the situations listed below.

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)

Not Applicable There is no audio-only or video-only in this
application.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Not Applicable There is no audio-only or video-only in this
application.

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)
(Level A)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Not Applicable There is no audio-only or video-only in this
application.

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports This product uses semantically‐correct markup so
that information, structure, and relationships can
be understood independent of presentation.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports The order is determined by the user.

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports Application designers may choose how to use
sensory elements in user interfaces that they
design.

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports Application designers may choose how to use
color in the Data Tables, Results, Graphs and
Layouts they design.

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

Not Applicable There is no audio-only in this application.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

● 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Partially Supports The software supports keyboard navigation
within Data Tables, Results, Graphs and Layouts.

The software does supply a keyboard shortcut
list.

The software does not support keyboard
navigation or keyboard shortcuts outside of
charts and graphs.

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Does Not Support The software only allows keyboard navigation
within data tables and graphs.

You will need a mouse to navigate outside of
Data Tables, Results, Graphs and Layouts, but
once you do you can tab through sections.

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Partially Supports The software does not support keyboard
navigation or keyboard shortcuts outside of
charts and graphs. You need a mouse to access
other options.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.2.1 (Web)
● 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports There are no time-set items.

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports This application does not include moving,
blinking, scrolling, or auto‐updating information.

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.3.1(Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports This application does not use flashing interface
elements.

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

Not Applicable This is a desktop application.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

● 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not
apply

● 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web
software

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not
apply

● 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)

Not Applicable This is a desktop application.

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports Product uses a logical tab order through
interactive elements within Data Tables, Results,
Graphs and Layouts, as well as tab order inside of
navigation structures.

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508

Supports All links in the navbar provide text that identifies
the purpose of the link without needing
additional context.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

● 501 (Web)(Software)

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports The application does not use multi-point or
path-based gestures.

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports The down-event of the pointer is not used to
execute any part of the function.

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.2.5.3 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.5.3 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports The software does not include text or images of
text, the name contains the text that is presented
visually.

Users may use images in Data Tables, Results,
Graphs and Layouts.

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)
● 1.2.5.4 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Not Applicable This application does not function off motion.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Not Applicable This is a desktop application.

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports When a component in the user interface receives
focus, it does not initiate a change of context.

3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports Changing the setting of a component in the user
interface does not initiate a change of context.

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508

Supports The application is based on user input to create
Data Tables, Results, Graphs and Layouts.

No error checking is required by the software.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

● 501 (Web)(Software)

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Does Not Support The application provides capabilities for
specifying labels and instructions for user input
components configured by the user within Data
Tables, Results, Graphs and Layouts.

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports In content implemented using markup languages,
elements have complete start and end tags,
elements are nested according to their
specifications, elements do not contain duplicate
attributes, and any IDs are unique, except where
the specifications allow these features.

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports For all user interface components
(including but not limited to: form elements,
links and components generated by scripts), the
name and role can be programmatically
determined; states, properties, and values that
can be set by the user can be programmatically
set; and notification of changes to these items is
available to user agents, including assistive
technologies.
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Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Not Applicable The software does not include video or audio.

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Not Applicable This software does not include any pre recorded
audio.

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports Content does not restrict its view and operation
to a single display orientation, such as portrait or
landscape, unless a specific display orientation is
essential.

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

Does Not Support The purpose of each input field collecting
information about the user can be
programmatically determined.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

● 11.1.3.5 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.3.5 (Closed Software)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports The visual presentation of text and images of text
has a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, except for
the following: (Level AA)

● Large Text: Large-scale text and images
of large-scale text have a contrast ratio of
at least 3:1.

● Incidental: Text or images of text that are
part of an inactive user interface
component, that are pure decoration,
that are not visible to anyone, or that are
part of a picture that contains significant
other visual content, have no contrast
requirement.

● Logotypes: Text that is part of a logo or
brand name has no minimum contrast
requirement.

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports Except for captions and images of text, text can
be resized without assistive technology up to 200
percent without loss of content or functionality.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports If the technologies being used can achieve the
visual presentation, text is used to convey
information rather than images of text.

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.4.10.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.10.2 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports Content can be presented without loss of
information or functionality, and without
requiring scrolling in two dimensions.

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports The visual presentation of the following has a
contrast ratio of at least 3:1 against adjacent
color(s).

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports In content implemented using markup languages
that support the following text style properties,
no loss of content or functionality occurs by
setting all of the following and by changing no
other style property.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports Where receiving and then removing pointer
hover or keyboard focus triggers additional
content to become visible and then hidden.

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) –
● Does not apply
● 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web

software

Supports More than one way is available to locate Data
Tables, Results, Graphs and Layouts within
Software except where there is a result of, or a
step in, a process.

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports Headings and labels describe topic or purpose.

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)

Supports Any keyboard operable user interface has a
mode of operation where the keyboard focus
indicator is visible.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not
apply

● 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports The human language of each passage or phrase
in the content can be programmatically
determined except for proper names, technical
terms, words of indeterminate language, and
words or phrases that have become part of the
vernacular of the immediately surrounding text.

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not
apply

● 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web
software

Not Applicable This does not apply to software applications.

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not
apply

● 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
Revised Section 508

Not Applicable This does not apply to software applications.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web
software

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports If an input error is automatically detected and
suggestions for correction are known, then the
suggestions are provided to the user, unless it
would jeopardize the security or purpose of the
content.

This is only valid on software functions, and not
on user designed input/functions.

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)

Not Applicable This software does not deal with legal or
financial data.

However, the user may use it for that purpose.

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not
apply

● 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Not Applicable This does not apply to software applications.
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​Revised Section 508 Report

Notes: Chapter 3, 4, & 6 are not required for desktop applications

Chapter 5: Software
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA See WCAG 2.1 section See information in WCAG section

502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features Supports

502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features Supports

502.3 Accessibility Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

502.3.1 Object Information Not Applicable

502.3.2 Modification of Object Information Not Applicable

502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers Supports User can enlarge rows and columns

502.3.4 Values Supports

502.3.5 Modification of Values Supports
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

502.3.6 Label Relationships Supports

502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships Supports

502.3.8 Text Supports

502.3.9 Modification of Text Supports

502.3.10 List of Actions Supports

502.3.11 Actions on Objects Not Applicable No objects

502.3.12 Focus Cursor Supports Cursor does focus

502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor Does not Support User may not modify cursor focus

502.3.14 Event Notification Not Applicable No events

502.4 Platform Accessibility Features

eviate materially from the template format provided by ITI,
and to use the service mark (“®”) where appropriate.503
Applications

Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

503.2 User Preferences Not Applicable No set user preferences

503.3 Alternative User Interfaces Not Applicable Only on interface
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

503.4.1 Caption Controls Not Applicable No videos in the software

503.4.2 Audio Description Controls Not Applicable No audio in the software

504 Authoring Tools Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter
“not applicable”)

See WCAG 2.1 section See information in WCAG section

504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in
Format Conversion

Not Applicable

504.2.2 PDF Export Supports You can export using PDF, XML, or
TXT

504.3 Prompts Supports Some charts have prompts

504.4 Templates Supports There are templates to use

EN 301 549 Report

Notes: Chapter 4-10 are not applicable to desktop applications.

Chapter 11: Software
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Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

11.0 General Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

11.1.1.1 through 11.4.1.3 See WCAG 2.1 section See information in WCAG section

11.5 Interoperability with assistive technology Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

11.5.1 Closed functionality (informative) Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

11.5.2 Accessibility services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

11.5.2.1 Platform accessibility service support for software that
provides a user interface

See 11.3.2.5 through 11.3.2.17 See information in 11.3.2.5 through
11.3.2.17

11.5.2.2 Platform accessibility service support for assistive
technologies

See 11.3.2.5 through 11.3.2.17 See information in 11.3.2.5 through
11.3.2.17

11.5.2.3 Use of accessibility services Supports

11.5.2.4 Assistive technology Supports

11.5.2.5 Object information Not Applicable

11.5.2.6 Row, column, and headers Supports Charts allow for headers

11.5.2.7 Values Supports Charts allow for headers
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

11.5.2.8 Label relationships Supports Between Data Tables, Results,
Graphs and Layouts

11.5.2.9 Parent-child relationships Supports Between Data Tables, Results,
Graphs and Layouts

11.5.2.10 Text Supports Data Tables, Results, Graphs and
Layouts

11.5.2.11 List of available actions Not Applicable

11.5.2.12 Execution of available actions Not Applicable

11.5.2.13 Tracking of focus and selection attributes Not Applicable

11.5.2.14 Modification of focus and selection attributes Not Applicable

11.5.2.15 Change notification Not Applicable

11.5.2.16 Modifications of states and properties Not Applicable

11.5.2.17 Modifications of values and text Not Applicable

11.6 Documented accessibility usage Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

11.6.1 User control of accessibility features

11.6.2 No disruption of accessibility features Not Applicable
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

11.7 User preferences Not Applicable

11.8 Authoring tools Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

11.8.1 Content technology Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

11.8.2 Accessible content creation (if not authoring tool, enter
“not applicable”)

See WCAG 2.1 section See information in WCAG section

11.8.3 Preservation of accessibility information in
transformations

Not Applicable

11.8.4 Repair assistance Not Applicable

11.8.5 Templates Supports User has access to use of predefined
templates
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